

Public Notice

Leader's Decision Meeting 1 February 2023 at 12pm

Pursuant to Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 notice is hereby given that the Leader of the Council proposes to take the following Key Decision at the Leader Decision Meeting to be held on Wednesday 1 February 2023:

'The Mayor of London's Decision to Extend the Ultra-Low Emission Zone to the London Borough of Harrow'

The reasons why compliance with Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 was impracticable is that:

- (1) At the time of the publication of the Key Decision Schedule or prior to its publication, it could not have been envisaged that a Leader's Decision meeting would be required, and a decision cannot wait until the next scheduled meeting of Cabinet on 16 February 2023.
- (2) The report relates to the expansion of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone into Harrow and if Legal Proceedings are to be issued, London Borough of Hillingdon, who are liaising with other London Boroughs, have requested confirmation of Harrow's intentions by 2nd February 2023. The decision is therefore urgent in order to meet the above deadline.

Notice is also given that this meeting may have to move into a private session should a discussion on the exempt Appendix 3 be required.

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed that consideration of the report is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred.

Additionally, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has waived call-in and agreed that the decision proposed is reasonable in the circumstances and should be treated as a matter of urgency as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the Council's interests.



Director of Legal and Governance Services Date: 27 January 2023